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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. M/2018/202 
Address 396 Annandale Street, ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Modification of Development Consent D/2014/13 seeking various 

internal and external changes, including: addition of powder 
room on ground floor; addition of fire-rated glass bricks to north-
facing wall of kitchen; addition of attic level bedroom with 
associated roof extension and internal staircase to the new attic 
level; and painting of front facade and front fence and restoration 
of original sandstone blocks. 

Date of Lodgement 10 December 2018 
Applicant NDRSN Architecture  
Owner Mr J A Zammit 
Number of Submissions 2 submissions 
Value of works $250,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Floor Space Ratio exceeds officer delegations 
 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended Modified Conditions of Consent  
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Original Notice of Determination (as last amended) 
Attachment D Original Approved Plans (as last amended) 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for modifications to 
Development Consent D/2014/13 which approved partial demolition and alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling and boundary fencing at 396 Annandale Street, Annandale.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Floor Space Ratio proposed is 1.14:1 which exceeds the permissible FSR of 0.9:1; 
 Heritage Conservation; and 
 Amenity impacts to neighbouring properties relating to visual privacy and potential 

light spill.  
 
Subject to recommended conditions to address heritage requirements and amenity impacts 
to adjoining properties, the proposal is considered to satisfy all relevant planning controls 
and consequently is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
This application seeks consent to modify Development Consent D/2014/13 pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 4.55(1A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 in 
the following way: 

 Addition of a powder room below the staircase on the ground floor;  
 Addition of translucent glass brickwork to the rear of the northern boundary wall on 

the ground floor;  
 Conversion of the attic into a fourth bedroom;  
 Addition of skillion dormer window to the rear of the roof of the building; 
 Repaint the original building.  

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Annandale Street, between Pritchard 
Street and Weynton Lane. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in 
shape. The site has a total area of 140sqm and is legally described as Lot A in DP 444491.  
 
The site has a frontage to Annandale Street of 5.17 metres. The site contains a two storey 
Victorian terrace house. To the north of the site is a single storey dwelling house fronting 
Pritchard Street and to the south of the site is a single storey terrace house.  
 
The property is a contributory item to the ‘Annandale Heritage Conservation Area’ (C1). The 
site is not identified as a flood prone lot. There is one significant tree (Jacaranda Mimosifolia) 
located at the rear of the property, which is proposed to be retained.  
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Figure 2: Existing dwelling  
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/13 Partial demolition and alterations and 

additions to existing dwelling and 
boundary fencing and tree removal. 

Approved 13 May 2014 

M/2014/125 Modifications to development consent 
including the deletion of condition of 
consent 2(a) which required the wall of 
the additions to be setback 300mm from 
the northern property boundary. 

Approved 1 October 2014 

M/2018/1 Modifications to development consent 
including various alterations and 
additions to dwelling-house. 

Approved 9 May 2018 

 
With regard to M/2018/1, it is noted that attic level works were proposed as part of this 
previous modification. The attic level works included front and rear dormers, a shower, a 
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larger floor area for the attic bedroom and a window to the rear window without any privacy 
screening. These works were not supported in the previous modification due to the 
significant degree of intervention in the original fabric, adverse impacts to the streetscape 
and Heritage Conservation Area and privacy impacts from the rear dormer due to the lack of 
privacy screening. Subsequently, the attic level works were requested to be removed via 
condition (Condition 2e).  
 
This modification requests to delete Condition 2e and proposes attic works including a 
smaller bedroom floor area and a rear dormer, with a privacy screen added to the rear 
dormer window. The proposed shower and front dormer have been deleted from the plans. 
An assessment of the amenity impacts in relation to the modified attic level works are 
discussed in Section 5 of this report.  
 
Surrounding properties 
 
398 Annandale Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2010/528 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling including attic, bay window to 
Pritchard Street, swimming pool and 
garage accessed from Annandale 
Street. 

Approved 15 March 2011 

M/2011/112 Section 96 modification of D/2010/528 
which approved alterations and additions 
to the existing dwelling and construction 
of a swimming pool. Modification seeks 
to extend the ground-floor, alter window 
locations and change the internal layout. 

Approved 25 August 2011 

D/2015/158 Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including rear extensions.  

Approved 7 October 2015 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable.  
 

5A. Section 4.55 Assessment 
 
Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, requires the 
following matters to be assessed in respect of all applications which seek modifications to 
approvals. 
 
The proposed modification is of minimal environmental impact.  
 
The proposed changes, subject to conditions, will not result in adverse amenity impacts to 
surrounding properties and therefore the application is considered to be of minimal 
environmental impact.  
 
The development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially the same 
development as the development for which the consent was originally granted and before 
that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all).  
The original application approved partial demolition and alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling and boundary fencing and tree removal. The proposed modifications 
include internal changes and a new rear dormer to service a fourth bedroom in the attic 
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level. The additions are considered acceptable having regard to amenity to neighbouring 
properties and streetscape impacts. Therefore, the proposed additions are considered to be 
substantially the same development (subject to recommended conditions) as that originally 
granted.  
 
Council has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body in respect 
of a condition imposed as a requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance 
with the general terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body and that 
Minister, authority.  
 
No concurrence with any external bodies was required. 
 
The application has been notified in accordance with the regulations, if the regulations so 
require, or a development control plan, if council’s development control plan requires the 
notification or advertising of applications for modification of a development consent.  
 
The application was advertised for a period of 42 days (due to the Christmas period) 
between 13 December 2018 and 24 January 2018. Two submissions were received during 
the notification period.  
 
Consideration of any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within any 
period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan. 
 
Two submissions were received which are addressed below under Section 5(f) of this report. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(vii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities.  
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5(a)(viii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
 Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
 Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
 Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
Clause 2.3 - Zone Objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines 
the development as a dwelling house, meaning a building containing only one dwelling.  
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.9:1 
(126sqm) 

 
1.14:1 (159sqm) 

 
33sqm 
(26.19%) 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% (21sqm) 

 

 
12.86% (18sqm) 

 
3sqm 
(14.3%) 

 
No (no 
change to 
previous 
approved 
consent) 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% (84sqm) 

 

 
64.6% (90.5sqm) 

 
6.5sqm 
(7.74%) 

No (no 
change to 
previous 
approved 
consent) 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the modified proposal results in a breach of the Floor Space 
Ratio development standard.  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.4 of the 
applicable local environmental plan by 26.19% (33sqm).  
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Pursuant to Gann & Anor v Sutherland Shire Council [2008] NSWLEC 157, the Land and 
Environment Court has held that there is power to modify a development application where 
the modification would result in a breach or further breach of development standards without 
the need to lodge variation requests (in this case under Clause 4.6 of the LLEP2013 – 
Exceptions to Development Standards).  
 
Notwithstanding the above, had a Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards request 
been required, seeking Council’s consent to vary the floor space ratio standard, the request 
would have been considered favourably in this instance for the following reasons: 

 The modified proposal does not seek to increase the overall building height and the 
shadow diagrams submitted with the application demonstrate that there is negligible 
impact to the solar access to adjoining properties.  

 The proposal does not result in any significant additional adverse amenity impacts 
upon the surrounding properties, subject to suitable conditions of consent.  

 The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of the R1 
General Residential zone.  

 The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of Clause 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio.  

 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is a contributory item to the ‘Annandale Heritage Conservation Area’ (C1). 
The site is not listed as a heritage item in the Leichhardt LEP 2013.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who supports the application 
subject to a number of conditions of consent. Refer to Section 5(c) of this report for further 
discussion regarding heritage requirements.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy - Environment 
 
The proposed modification raises no issues with regard to the above draft instrument. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not applicable 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping Not applicable 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes – see discussion 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Not applicable 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – See discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Not applicable 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
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D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Not applicable 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes  
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable  
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions 
 
Translucent glass bricks on boundary wall  
 
The modified proposal includes translucent glass bricks on the ground floor on the northern 
side boundary to service the kitchen.  
 
The translucent glass bricks are not supported as this window is proposed to be built on the 
boundary. This is not considered to be a good planning outcome for the following reasons: 
 

 This would restrict future development to the adjoining property.  
 The glass bricks would rely on light across the boundary from 398 Annandale Street.  
 The glass bricks would result in potential light spill into the neighbouring property at 

No. 398 as a result of the perpendicular orientation of No. 398 to the subject site. An 
objection was received from No. 398 regarding the light spill that would result from 
the glass bricks and the adverse amenity impacts this would have on the private 
open space, kitchen and living area of No. 398.  

 
Given the above, this aspect of the proposal is not supported and a condition of consent will 
be imposed in this regard.  
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Powder room 
 
For reasons outlined below under C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, the 
powder room is not supported in the proposed location under the stairs as demolition to the 
first two room areas of the original dwelling is not supported. If the applicant wishes to 
pursue this aspect of the proposal, the powder room can be supported if it is relocated to the 
rear portion of the house and the internal layout can be amended accordingly. A condition of 
consent in this regard is included in the recommendation.  
 
Attic bedroom and rear dormer 
 
The new bedroom in the attic level and the associated rear dormer are supported subject to 
conditions. These conditions will ensure that the dimensions of the rear dormer are 
acceptable from a heritage perspective (see Heritage assessment below) and that the rear 
window does not result in adverse visual privacy impacts (See Visual Privacy assessment 
below).  
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items and C3.4 Dormer Windows 
 
Heritage Listing  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item on the Leichhardt LEP 2013. It is a 
contributory item to the ‘Annandale Heritage Conservation Area’ (C1). 
 
There are no listed heritage items in close proximity that would be adversely affected by the 
proposal. 
 
The subject site is part of the Annandale Street (Kentville) Distinctive Neighbourhood of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013. 

 
Heritage Significance  
 
The subject site is occupied by a two storey Victorian terrace that is contributory to the 
heritage conservation area. 
 
The statement of significance of the HCA is available on Council’s website: 
https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/develop/planning-controls/heritage-and-
conservation/heritage-conservation-areas  
 
Previous Heritage Comments  
 
A number of previous approvals have been reviewed, including: 
 
D/2014/13 for ‘Partial demolition and alterations and additions to existing dwelling and 
boundary fencing and tree removal’. which was approved on 13 May 2014. 
 
M/2014/125 for ‘Section 96 application to modify D/2014/13 which approved alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling.  Modification entails the deletion of condition of consent 
2(a) which required the wall of the additions to be setback 300mm from the northern property 
boundary’. This was approved on 1 October 2014. 
 
M/2018/1 for ‘Modifications to development consent for partial demolition and alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling and boundary fencing. Modifications seek various alterations 
and additions to dwelling-house’. This was approved on 9 May 2018. 
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Discussion  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed the proposal with consideration to the Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Development Control Plan 2013 and provided the 
following comments/ recommendations.  

 
Proposal Comment 
1. Addition of Powder room below the 
staircase on the ground floor 

There is concern about the structural integrity 
of the principal building form of this house 
and the neighbouring house (no.394) given 
by the proposed excavation below the 
staircase. Excavation must be limited to the 
rear of the dwelling.  
 

2. Conversion of attic into fourth 
bedroom above the second bedroom 
of the first floor 

There is concern that the proposed removal 
of the chimney breast in the attic room will 
adversely affect the structural integrity of the 
chimney, which is a significant element in the 
streetscape and must be retained and 
conserved. Without its support it will become 
a fragile element.  

 
It is noted that the subject chimney breast 
ensures the functionality of the ground floor 
fireplaces which are significant original fabric 
and its removal will have adverse impact 
over the house’s significance. 

 
The Applicant has to provide structural 
solution to retain the chimney above the roof.  
 

3. Addition of skillion dormer window 
to the rear of the roof of the building 

The large rear skillion dormer is to have a 
minimum distance from the main roof ridge of 
300mm, a minimum setback of 500mm from 
the inner face of the dividing walls, a 200mm 
setback from the rear wall of the main roof 
form and a 200mm setback from the chimney 
of the principal building form (which is not be 
removed). It must not contain any balcony 
other than a Juliet balcony. Pediment infill 
and side cheeks must not be glazed. The 
roof of the dormer must be clad with 
corrugated metal sheeting and flashing that 
matches the existing roof colour.  
 

4. Addition of translucent glass 
brickwork to the rear of the northern 
boundary wall on the ground wall. 

There is concern regarding the visibility of 
these translucent bricks from the public 
domain (Annandale Street) when standing in 
front of the eastern elevation of 16 Pritchard 
Street.  Given the fact that it is to the rear of 
the block and there may be further 
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structures/landscape features screening it, it 
can be supported. 
 

5 Repainting of original building Stripping out the existing paint finish to 
reveal sandstone to the front fence and post 
can be supported, as long as it will be done 
in such a way to limit damage to sandstone.  
 
For example, sandblasting removes both the 
paint and the hard outer surface of the 
substrate, removing the protection provided 
by these elements against damp 
penetration.  High pressure water could also 
damage the surface of the substrate. 
Stripping out paint is a specialist procedure 
and needs to be undertaken by a skilled 
professional.  
 

 
Given the above comments, Council’s Heritage Advisor generally supports the proposed 
modifications subject to conditions of consent. These conditions will include: 
 

1. Remove the powder room and any excavation/opening of new door below the new 
staircase within the principal building form. 
 

2. A certificate from a Structural Engineer, with associated structural drawings 
confirming/ certifying how the chimney can and will be retained, must be provided 
prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. This shall include certification that 
adequate internally sited supporting structures shall be incorporated into conserving 
the external principal chimney sited above the principal roof ridge on the northern 
side boundary with 16 Prichard Street. Consideration into retaining the subject 
chimney breast should be taken into account.  
 

3. The proposed large rear skillion dormer shall have a minimum distance from the 
main roof ridge of 200mm, a minimum setback of 500mm from the inner face of the 
dividing (side) walls, a 200mm setback from the rear wall of the main roof form and 
a 200mm setback from the chimney of the principal building form (which is not be 
removed). It must not contain any balcony other than a Juliet balcony. Pediment 
infill and side cheeks must not be glazed. The roof of the dormer must be clad with 
corrugated metal sheeting and flashing that matches the existing roof colour.  
 

4. Removal of paint must be undertaken by qualified tradespeople expert in heritage 
conservation and preferably listed on the Office of Environment and Heritage list, 
using a proprietary paint cleaning product suitable for heritage structure buildings 
(https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/HeritageConservationDirectory.a
spx). No high pressure water or sandblasting is to be used for the removal of paint.  

 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
Shadow diagrams submitted with the application demonstrate that the proposed changes 
result in negligible overshadowing to the private open space of 390 Annandale Street 
(approximately 1sqm at 9am) and to the roofs of the adjoining properties at 394, 392 and 
390 Annandale Street between 10am and 12pm. These additional overshadowing impacts 
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are considered to be minor and overall, the proposal complies with the solar access 
requirements specified in Clause C3.9 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
The proposal includes a new window on the attic level on the western rear elevation to 
service the new fourth bedroom.  
 
A similar window was proposed as part of the previous modification application (M/2018/1). 
As part of that assessment, the following comments were made about this window:  
 

“The proposed full length window with privacy screen in the upper level northern 
elevation is considered an unsatisfactory design as the privacy screen does not 
prevent viewing of northern adjoining properties.” 

The previous modification included a condition (1e) requiring the attic level works, including 
the rear dormer, to be deleted.  
 
This modification proposes to retain the attic conversation and the window to service the rear 
dormer. It has been proposed that fixed vertical privacy screening be installed to the rear 
window to prevent overlooking to neighbouring properties.  
 
This window and the associated privacy screen is considered acceptable having regard to 
objectives and controls contained in Clause C3.11 of the LDCP 2013 for the following 
reasons: 

 Control C1 in Clause C3.11 requires screening or obscuring of sight lines available 
within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private open space of a 
dwelling and the living room or private open space of an adjoining dwelling.  

 The subject window services an attic bedroom, which is considered to be a low-
intensity area and is outside the scope of consideration of the above control.  

 The view line in question is restricted by a fixed visual privacy screen, which limits 
the view angle to approximately 26 degrees in each direction.  

 The direct view from this window will look to the roof of the subject site.  
 
Given the above, the modified proposal is acceptable having regard to visual privacy.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Modification Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 42 days to surrounding properties (due to the Christmas period). A total 
of two submissions were received. 
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The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

‐ Light spill from the ground floor window on the northern side boundary– see Section 
5(c).  

‐ FSR non-compliance – see Seciont 5(a). 
‐ Visual privacy impacts from the rear dormer window – see Section 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  Impacts from construction works along the northern side boundary.  
Comment:   Concern was raised about the impact of the construction and demolition on 
the amenity of the adjoining property at 398 Annandale Street. It was requested that a 
Construction Management Plan be provided to the neighbours prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. The approval is subject to suitable standard conditions to protect 
the amenity of neighbouring properties during construction and this modification does not 
seek to alter or remove these conditions. It is not considered necessary to require 
documentation to be submitted to neighbours before the issue of a Construction Certificate 
as it is considered sufficient to submit such documentation to the satisfaction of the Principal 
Certifying Authority.   
 
Issue:  Contamination 
Comment:   Concern was raised about “the process to remove and excavate the one 
metre layer of toxic coal ash” on the site. The subject site and adjoining properties are not 
identified as having a history of contamination in Council’s contamination maps. Additionally, 
the issue of contamination was assessed as part of the original application and no concerns 
were raised in this regard. It is also noted that the element of this modification that would 
have resulted in excavation, the powder room, is not supported and will be conditioned to be 
deleted. Therefore, this modification does not raise any concerns having regard to 
excavation and contamination.  
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Heritage Officer  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies.  
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
Subject to recommended conditions to address heritage requirements and amenity impacts 
to adjoining properties, the modified development will not result in any increased impacts on 
the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the 
public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent to Modification Application No. M/2018/202 for various internal and 
external changes, including: addition of attic level bedroom with associated roof extension 
and internal staircase to the new attic level; and painting of front facade and front fence and 
restoration of original sandstone blocks, at 396 Annandale Street, Annandale, subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.   
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Attachment A – Recommended Modified Conditions of Consent  

A. Condition 1 to be amended as follows:  
 
1. Development must be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

supplementary documentation, except where amended by the conditions of this 
consent. 

 
Plan Reference Drawn By Dated 

S4.55 02_01, Issue A –Existing/ 
Demolition Plans 

NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 03_01, Issue A –Ground Floor Plan  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 03_02, Issue A –First Floor Plan  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 03_03, Issue A –First Floor Plan  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 03_04, Issue A –Roof Plan  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 04_01, Issue A –East Elevation  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 04_02, Issue A –North Elevation  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 04_03, Issue A –West Elevation  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 04_04, Issue A –South Elevation  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 05_01, Issue A –Section A NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 05_02, Issue A –Section B + C  NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 05_03, Issue A –Section D NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 08_01, Issue A – Landscape Plan NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 09_01, Issue A – Stormwater 
Concept Plan  

NDRSN 4 December 2018 

S4.55 07_01, Issue A – External Materials 
& Finishes   

NDRSN 5 December 2018 

Document Title Prepared By Dated  

BASIX Certificate - A288094_03 Urban Future 
Organization PTY LTD 

3 December 2018 

 
In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and the conditions, the 
conditions will prevail. 
(Condition modified by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 
 

B. Condition 2 to be amended as follows:  
 
2. Amended plans are to be submitted incorporating the following amendments: 
 

a) The northern wall of the proposed Living Room must be set back from the 
northern property boundary, sufficient to provide a minimum 300mm wide 
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overland flowpath between the atrium and the rear of the property. The 300mm 
width must be measured as the clearance between the outside face of the 
dwelling wall and the inside face of any fence or boundary wall on the northern 
property boundary. 
(Condition deleted by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 

 
b) The windows of the addition are to be of timber framed construction. 
 
c) A screening device to a height of 1.6m above the finished floor level is required 

to be provided along the northern edge of the proposed ground floor deck, 
located adjacent to the kitchen. The screening device shall be installed for the 
entire length of the proposed deck to adequately prevent direct overlooking. The 
screening device should be 75% obscure, permanently fixed and made of 
durable materials. 
(Condition deleted by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 

 
d) A screening device to a height of 1.6m above the finished floor level is required 

to be provided along the northern and southern edge of the proposed ground 
floor deck, located adjacent to the living room. The screening device shall be 
installed for the entire depth of the proposed deck to adequately prevent direct 
overlooking. The screening device should be 75% obscure, permanently fixed 
and made of durable materials. 
(Condition deleted by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 

 
e)  The attic level works, including the front and rear dormers and the stair to that 

level, are to be deleted, with the existing upper level ceilings, ceiling heights and 
roof above the original front two-storey section of the dwelling retained. 
(Condition added by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 
(Condition deleted by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
f)  The parapet height of the rear two level additions to the building are to remain as 

originally approved, at RL27.73. 
(Condition added by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 

 
g)  The proposed 1st floor north-facing bathroom window is to be reduced in size so 

as to have a sill height not less than 1.7m above finished floor level. 
(Condition added by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 

 
h)  The proposed new windows located within the northern side boundary wall of the 

building shall be deleted. 
(Condition added by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 
(Condition deleted by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
i)  The existing internal rear walls and historic fenestration of the front original two-

storey built form, as shown to be retained on approved drawings [D/2014/13 & 
M/2014/125], shall be retained. 
(Condition added by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 

 
j)   The applicant is encouraged to reconsider the overall “grey” theme of the 

building external colour scheme, as its use is modern trend which is contrary to 
the typical historical colours for the construction period of the dwelling.  To assist 
with a potential alternative, more sympathetic external paint scheme, the 
applicant is encouraged to consult the following texts: 
‘Colour schemes for old Australian Houses’ - Ian Evans; Clive Lucas and Iain 
Stapleton, The Flannel Flower Press Pty Ltd; and ‘More Colour Schemes for 
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Australian Houses’ - Ian Evans; Clive Lucas and Iain Stapleton, The Flannel 
Flower Press Pty Ltd. 
(Condition added by M/2018/1 on 9 May 2018) 
(Condition deleted by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
k)  The powder room and any excavation/opening of new door below the new 

staircase within the principal building form must be deleted. If the applicant 
wishes to pursue the addition of a powder room on the ground floor level, this 
shall be relocated to the rear portion of the dwelling and the internal layout of the 
kitchen/ living/ dining/ butler’s pantry area shall be amended accordingly. 
(Condition added by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
l)  Details demonstrating retention of the chimney breast in the attic and compliance 

with Condition 2A are to be shown on the plans.  
(Condition added by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
m)  The proposed large rear skillion dormer shall have a minimum distance from the 

main roof ridge of 200mm, a minimum setback of 500mm from the inner face of 
the dividing (side) walls, a 200mm setback from the rear wall of the main roof 
form and a 200mm setback from the chimney of the principal building form 
(which is not be removed). It must not contain any balcony other than a Juliet 
balcony. Pediment infill and side cheeks must not be glazed. The roof of the 
dormer must be clad with corrugated metal sheeting and flashing that matches 
the existing roof colour. 
(Condition added by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
n)  Removal of paint must be undertaken by qualified tradespeople expert in 

heritage conservation and preferably listed on the Office of Environment and 
Heritage list, using a proprietary paint cleaning product suitable for heritage 
structure buildings 
(https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/HeritageConservationDirector
y.aspx). No high pressure water or sandblasting is to be used for the removal of 
paint. 
(Condition added by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
o)  The proposed translucent glass bricks within the northern side boundary wall 

shall be deleted.  
(Condition added by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
The amendments are to be provided prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 
(Condition modified by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 

 
C. Condition 2A to be added as follows:   
 
2A. A certificate from a Structural Engineer, with associated structural drawings confirming/ 

certifying how the external chimney can and will be retained, must be provided prior to 
the issue of a Construction Certificate. This shall include certification that adequate 
internally sited supporting structures shall be incorporated into conserving the external 
principal chimney sited above the principal roof ridge on the northern side boundary 
with 16 Prichard Street. Consideration into retaining the subject chimney breast should 
be taken into account.  
(Condition added by M/2018/202 on INSERT DATE) 
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C - Original Notice of Determination (as last amended) 
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Attachment D – Original Approved Plans (as last amended) 
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